



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH POLICE)
AND FIRE PENSION FUND, Individually)
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly)
Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

EXAMWORKS GROUP, INC., *et al.*)

Defendants.)

C.A. No. 12481-VCL

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED AUGUST 29, 2017

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CLASS CERTIFICATION, THE SETTLEMENT AND
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

OF COUNSEL:
**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**
Lee D. Rudy
Michael C. Wagner
J. Daniel Albert
Stacey Greenspan
Matthew C. Benedict
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
(610) 667-7706

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Michael Hanrahan (Del. No. 941)
Bruce E. Jameson (Del. No. 2931)
Paul A. Fioravanti, Jr. (Del. No. 3808)
Kevin H. Davenport (Del. No. 5327)
Samuel L. Closic (Del. No. 5468)
Eric J. Juray (Del. No. 5765)
1310 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-6500

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: August 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. A Preliminary Note on the Minutes and Proxy Statement.....	6
B. Perlman Controlled the Initiation and Timing of the Sale.....	6
C. Perlman and the Advisors Pursue a Sale to Private Equity	8
D. The Tangled Tale of the November 9, 2015 Board Meeting.....	8
1. Defendants’ Dilemma Describing the November 9, 2015 Board Meeting	8
2. The November 9, 2015 Board Minutes	10
3. The January 22, 2016 Board Meeting and Minutes.....	11
4. The Proxy’s Description of the November 9, 2015 Board Meeting	12
E. Perlman, Pascual, Evercore and Goldman Manipulate the Sale Process	13
F. LGP’s February 8, 2016 Offer	15
G. The February 19, 2016 Board Meeting.....	16
H. The March 8, 2016 Board Meeting	19
I. The March 23, 2016 Board Meeting.....	20
J. The Rollover and Management Equity, Not a Higher Price, Becomes the Focus.....	22
K. Rewriting the Proxy.....	25
L. The July 8-K.....	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE CERTIFIED CLASS SHOULD BE RECONFIRMED	27
II. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	27
A. The Applicable Standard.....	27
B. The Settlement Benefit Is \$86.5 Million in Cash.....	28

C.	The Settlement Amount Fully Justifies the Release of all Claims Relating to the Merger.....	29
1.	Strengths and Weaknesses of Plaintiff’s Case Against the ExamWorks Defendants	29
2.	Aiding and Abetting Claims	36
D.	Damages Analysis	43
1.	The Risk Free Rate of Return (“RFR”)	44
2.	Tax Rate	45
3.	Terminal Period Adjustments	46
4.	Beta	47
5.	Other Valuation Issues.....	48
E.	The Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable.....	50
III.	PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	51
A.	Expenses Should Be Reimbursed Before An Attorneys’ Fee Percentage Is Applied.....	51
B.	The Legal Standards for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees	52
1.	The Benefits Achieved Support the Requested Award	52
2.	The Stage of the Litigation Supports the Requested Award	54
3.	The Complexity of the Litigation Supports the Requested Award	58
4.	The Other <i>Sugarland</i> Factors Support the Requested Award ..	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	55
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d (Del 2012)	53, 54
<i>In re Ancestry.com Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 7988-CS (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013)	33, 40
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6069017 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2016)	52, 53
<i>ATR-Kim Eng. Fin. Corp. v. Araneta</i> , 2006 WL 3783520 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2006).....	34
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	35
<i>Baupost Ltd. P’ship 1983 A-1 v. Providential Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 401866 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 1993).....	29
<i>C&J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Employees’ & Sanitation Employees’ Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014)	61
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	40, 53, 59
<i>City of Daytona Beach Police and Fire Pension Fund v. ExamWorks Grp., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 12481-VCL (Del. Ch. June 29, 2016)(TRANSCRIPT).....	3, 20, 28
<i>CME Grp., Inc. v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1547510 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2009).....	51
<i>In re CNX Gas Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2705147 (Del. Ch. July 5, 2010)	32, 56, 64

<i>In re Comverge, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6686570 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014)	39, 43
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	36, 43, 61
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	32
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partnership, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 2005 WL 3618279 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2005).....	40
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	29, 30, 44
<i>In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7144-VCG (Del. Ch. July 31, 2012) (ORDER).....	59
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 624843 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2017).....	30, 52
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1992).....	54
<i>In re Emerson Radio S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2011)	54
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2012 WL 1096090 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012)	44
<i>In re Freeport-McMoran Copper & Gold, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 8145-VCN at 7-8 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2015).....	29, 30
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2009 WL 1743760 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2009).....	54
<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2014 WL 1600724 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014).....	43
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986)	31

<i>In re Jefferies Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3540662 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2015).....	57, 58
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991)	28
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. Case No. 06 C 801 (Kan. Dist. Ct. Oct. 13, 2010).....	30
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	35
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	34, 35
<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. Mat Five LLC</i> , 980 A.2d 388 (Del. Ch. 2008)	59
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....	33
<i>In re Moneygram Int’l, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 68603, (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 2013).....	56
<i>In re Nat’l City Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2425389 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2009)	36
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 771897 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2013).....	34
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	32, 55, 56, 57, 58
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	32
<i>In re PLX Tech., Inc. S’hlders Litig.</i> C.A. No. 9880-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2015)(TRANSCRIPT).....	39
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	29

<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)	28
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	37
<i>La. Mun. Pol. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 2007 WL 625006 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2007)	36
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	33, 38, 39, 40, 55, 56, 58
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009)	51
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	54
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151, 152 (Del. 2016)	44
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	36
<i>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</i> , 2000 WL 193115 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2000)	36
<i>Stewart v. Wilmington Trust SP Srvs., Inc.</i> , 112 A.3d 271 (Del. Ch. 2015)	51
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	53, 54
<i>In re Talecris Biotherapeutics Holdings S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5614-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2011) (ORDER)	59
<i>In re Talley Indus., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 191939 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1998)	53
<i>In re TD Banknorth S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2557-VCL (Del. Ch. June 25, 2009) (ORDER)	59

<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006)	34
<i>In re Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21543427 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2003)	44
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	40
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	31, 32, 36
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	35
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §102(b)(7)	35
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §141(e)	36
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §262	52
